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17.12.2003 “The application is admitted.
List the matter for orders on

19.1.2004.
Member (A)
mb
e Z- oY /‘/‘) ZZL £ //pZno?/“f
/7 Lo Do, 497
”Zb :
o
| | _ (4§ &
'}16.2.2904 On the plea of the learned coun-
- sel for the gpplicant the case is
fixed for hearing on 3.3.2004.
\Ov Member
bb ‘

3.3.2004 tn the plea of the respondents list
o this case on 10.3.2004 for hearing.

SRR

Member (A)
bb
10.*3..2"004” ' On the plea of counsel for the
| applicant list on 19,3.2004 for heéardng
K/M
mebe:'(h) |
mb

19.3.04 Heard learned counsel for *
+ the parties. Judgment delivered in

. __h,0pen~Countaﬁxeptwinwseparate-sheéts.
Application is allowed. No costs.

\CA ig%aLﬂniéP

Member



CENTRAL ALNMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
’ GUWAHAT I BENCH
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0.A. / BLB. No. 232 . . . of 2003

; . ' | pATE OF DECISION .h2003.04. ......
Shri Harbhajan Singh, =, , ., ., . .. .. . .APPLICANT(S).

e o o

Sri Manik Chanda
0 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s & o ws. . ADVOCATE FOR THE
' APPLICANT(S) .

- VERSUS

Union of India & Orse
T T .RESPONDENT (S) .

Mre.A.K.Choudhury, Addl.C.G.S.C. _
. o o o ° o o © ° ° e o ° ° 9 ° 3 © o © -] -3 o ° 3 wvaTE FOF\ THE
" RESPONDENT(S) ...

THE HON'BLE MR,K.V.PRAHALADAN,ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
THE HON'BLE

1. Whethef Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see
the judgment ? : )

2., To be referred to the Reporter or not ?

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the
judgment ?

4. Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other
Benches 7

Judgmént delivered by Ho'ble MEMBER(A)

9\{’



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.

Original Application No. 239 of 2003.

Date of Order : This the'l9th Day of March, 2004.

The Hon'ble Mr K.V.Prahladan, Administrative Member.

. Shri Harbhajan Singh,

Deputy Director (Legal Metrology) A

Regional Reference Standard Laboratory,

Department of Consumer Affalrs,

Government of India,

Zoo Narengi Road, Gitanagar, o '
Guwahati-781024. o ' ...Applicant

By Advocate Sri Manik Chanda.
.- Versus -

l. Union of India,
represented by the Secretary to the
Govt. of India, Ministry of Consumer Affalrs,
Food and Public Distribution,
Department of Consumer Affairs,
Krishi Bhawan,'Delh16110001.

2. The Secretary, .
Ministry of Consumer Affairs and Publlc Dlstrlbutlon,
’,Department of Consumer Affalrs,
Krishi Bhawan.

3. The Additional Secretary/Under Secretary, .
Ministry of Consumer Affairs and. Public Dlstrlbutlon,

Department of Consumer Affairs,
Krishi Bhawan; New Delhi-110001.

4. The Director (LM)
Department of Consumer Affalrs,
Krishi Bhawan, : :
New Delhi-110001. =~ ~ -~ " ...Respondents..

" By Sri A.K.Choudhuri, Addl.C.G.S.C.

O R D E R (ORAL)

K.V.PRAHLADAN, MEMBER (A) -

This is an application for choice posting in terms of

~ .Government of India, Ministry of Finance O.M. dated

14.12.1983.
2. - The applicant is ‘a Deputy Director working in

Regional Reference Standard Laboratory, Guwahati-for about

'last 3 years. He»haé made a request for his transfer to

Delhi due to the fact that his family is there and he has

meny liabilities. As per the instruction of the Finance

Ministry O.M. dated 14.12.1983 a Central Government civilian
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employee on .completion of 2'years’tenufe posting in Northz

' Eastern Region is entitled to a choice posting. One post of .

Deputy Director appears to be available at Delhi and the

E'appliqant can be posted there.

3. Heard Sri M.Chanda, learned counsel for the applibant

‘and Srii A.K.Choudhuri, léérned Addl.C.G.S.C fdr" the

.respoﬁdents at. length.

r . : ’ .
4. The plea of the respondents that they are.going to

“initiate disciplinafy proceeding against the applicant" and

‘therefore in public interest it has been decided not to

transfer him out of Guwahati. It is not made clear whét

public interest is served. by keeping the applicant in
T ) - X, - ) - i .
Guwahéti~or how the-intended disciplinary,prqceedings will be

&

hindered or hampered if the applicantnis posted to Delhi or

Faridabad. The administration is required to work for the

welfare of its officials and should not only act but also . - -

appear to be act in a ju8t and fair manner. .

£5. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case; . "~

. bn Comn
direet the applicant teo make a fresh representation narrating

“his grievances to the respondents within one month from"

today. If such representation ‘is filed within the time
stipulated the respondents _are 4dirécted to consider his

choice'pdsting sympathetically keeping in mind the Miniétry

of Finance 0.M. dated 14.12.1983 within three months from the |

date of receipt.of the representation.
The O0.A. 1is accordingly allowed to .the extent

indicated. No order as to costs.

( XK.V.PRAHLADAN )
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

O.A._No. 239 /2003

Shri Harbhajan Singh
~V§~
Union of India & Ors.

-AND-

In the matter of :

Rejoinder submitted by the
applicant in reply to the
written statement submitted by

the respondents.

The humble applicant above named most humbly and

respectfully state as under: -

. That the applicant categorically denies the statements made in

paragraph 3,4,6.7,8 and 9 of the written statement and further beg to
state that vested circle in the Department is working against the
interest of present applicant and the complains were connected at the
instance of those vested circle in the office in spite of the repeated
request, the case of the applicant was not considered favourably by the
respondent so far his posting at Guwahati is concerned. And it is now
transpired from Para 3 of the written statement that posting of the
applicant is itself punitive in nature and on that score alone the same
iz liable to be set aside and cquashed.

The contention of the respondents made in paragraph 6,7‘and
8 is categorically denies to the extent that the recuest of the
applicant for choice station posting has not been conceded in public
interest. But it is specifically submitted that the reauest of the
present applicant for choice station posting has been denied to protect

the right and interest of sri. B.N.Dixit the then deputy director and

ca.oid-

Arele
e

9.
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for protecting the interest of Sri. B.N.Tripathl and the mere perusal
of written statement it would be evident that the respondents in one
hand submitting that the post of deputy Director operating at delhi is
temporary and the said post is meant for Ahmedabad. But surprisingly
even after retirement of Sri B.N.Tripathi who was initially
accommodated on 13.10.2003 denying the benefit of choice station
posting to the present applicant. But surprisingly even after
retirement of Shri B.N.Tripathi the post is still operating at Delhi by
promoting Sri S.khan. Therefore it is cuite clear that the respondents
deliberately denving the benefit of choice station posting to the
present applicant by retaining the persons of their choice who never
posted in North Eastern region. But the legitimate claim of the
spplicant have been thrown out on the alleged ground of complaints. In
this conmnection it may be stated that if there is any complain against
the applicant the, respondents are at liberty to initiate necessary
disciplinary proceeding under the relevant rules. But choice station
posting cannot be denied to the applicant on the alleged ground of

misconduct . the statement of no vacant post is deliberate mis-leading

- statement.

That your applicant categorically denies the statehent made in
paragraph 10,11,12,14,15,16 and 17 of the written statement and further
begs to state that the applicant is quite eligible for choice station
posting as such the said benefit cannot be denied to the applicant. The
statement of the respondents that his case was not considered in public
interest is a deliberate mis-leading statement. In fact his case was
not considered with the sole intention to accomnodate Sri. B.N.Tripathi
and Sri S.khan and oteher interested persons who never wanted to be
posted at North eastern region. The vacant post of deputy Director
which is available at Delhi cannot be blocked in the manrner it is
stated in the written statement by promoting Shri S.Khan on ad-hoc
basis. Ad~hoc promotion is no promotion. However if necessary Sri
S.khan may be promoted on ad-hoc basis and posted at Guwahati to
accommodate the applicant in terms of the O0.M.dated 14.12.1983.

In the circumstances stated above this application deserved to

be allowed with cost.
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VERIFICATION

I, Sri Hérbhajah Singh S/o Late_Sundar Singh, aged
about 53 vyears, working as Deputy Direc&or, office of the
Regional Reference Standatd Lébor“atoryu 'ioo~Narengi .Road,
Guwanatl, Assam, do hereby verify that the statements made in
ﬁaragraph 1 tog abd & to 12 are true to my knowledge and—those

oo

ﬁﬁppregsed any material fact.

w—legaladwiece and I have not ‘

4

. . e . T, rh
And I sign this verification on this the “LZWM day of

March, 2004.

Signature

=272 |
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0. A. NO. /2003

 Sri Harbhajan Singh.

... Applicant
- Versus-

Union of India & Others
... Respondents

Lists of dates and synopsis of the case

Date Synopsis of particulars in the application
01.12.1983-  Applicant was initially joined as Metcrolbgical Assistant.

14.12.1983-  Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi issued O.M conferring
benefit of choice station posting on completion of fixed tenure by the
civilian central government employees as a special privileges for service

in N.E. Regjon. : (Annexure-1 Series)

22.07.1998- Govl. of India, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi issued OM conferring
benefit of choice station posting on ooﬁpletiqn of fixed tenure by the
civilian central government employees as special pﬁvﬁ'eges for service in
N.E. Region. : o T (Annexure-1 Series)

Nov, 1999-  Applicant was transferred aﬁd posted‘ in Regional Reference Standard

Laboratory at Guwahati.



May, 2000-  Applicant joincd at RRSL, Guwahati.
09.11.2000-  Applicant submitted representation on compassionate ground for posting

- .at Faridabad.

05.01.2001,12.09.2001,26.03.2002,17.05.2002,1 8.07.2002,13.05.2003,06.06.2003,18.06.

2003, 31.07.2003, and 11.09.2003 - The applicant submitted several
representations on several dates to the competent authoriﬁcs for posting at
Faridabad or at New Delhi on compassionate ground as well as in terms of
the policy decision contained in the O.M dated 14.12.83 as well as |

~ 22.07.1998 but to no result. (Anncxurc-IiI & IV)

10.06.2003- One St B.N.Dixit, .Asst_.,Direc.tor was accommodated and adjusted ét
Faridabad vide notification dated 10.06.2003 6n his promotion to the post of -

Deputy Director in violation of Gowt. policy laid -down m OM dated

“14.12. 1983,22.07.1998 in suppression of the claim of the présent applicant. |

| (Annexure-V)

31.10.2003- A post of Deputy Director going to fall vacant in the headquarter office in
Dclhi duc to rctircment on supcrannuation of Sri B.N.Tripathi, Dcputy

Director.

RELIEF (S) SOUGHT FOR

The applicant humbly prays that Your Lordships be pleased to grant the following
relief(s):



(]7 Vv
- \
1. That the respondents be dirceted to consider the casc of the applicant for choicc
station posting in Delhi in terms of the Office Memoranda &ated 14.12.1983,
22.7.1998 issued by the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of
Expenditure, New Delhi with immediate effect agains% the post going to fall
vacant on retirement on superannuation of Sri B.N.T ripathy, Deputy
Director, New Delhi. |

2.  That the respondenis be directed not io fiil up or shifi the post of Deputy Director |
which is going to fall vacant due to retirement on superannuation of Sri
B.N.Tripathy on 31.10.2003 till consideration of the case for choice station
posting of the applicant. B

3. Costs of the application.

4. Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon’ble Tribunal deem
fit and proper. |

siesfesfeesieatolole
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Date 2‘3/'6/;1002,

GUWAHATI BENCH
(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 19835)
Title of the case : 0. A. No 2 '6 Z /2003
Sri Harbhajan Singh : Applicant
- Versus -
Union of India & Others: " Respondents.
INDEX
SL. No. | Annexure Particulars Page No.
01. ---- Application 1-13
02. ann Verification 14
03. I(Series) | Copy of extract of Memorandum dated 14.12.83 15-16
and 22.7.98
04. m Copy of representation dated 9.11.2000 L7 -~ t8
05. I(Series) | Copy of representations dated 5.1.2002, 21.3.2001,
-29
12.9.2001, 26.3.2002, 17.5.2002 and 18.7.2002 'S °
06. IV(Series) | Copy of representations dated 6.6.2003, 18.6.2003, <
30O -3
_ 31.7.2003 and 11.9.2003 2- 1% .5 2003 .
07. -V Copy of the Notification dated 10.6.2003 -
08. Vi Copy of Judgment and Order dated 01.05.2001 38. 4
~ [¢] .
09. VI Copy of the Judgment and Order dated 16.12.2002 | (, . ¢ I
Filed by

&gl

Advocate
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative

Tribunals Act, 1985)

0. A. No. 62 C) /2003

BETWEEN

Sri Harbhajan Singh | .
Deputy Director, (Legal Metrology)
Regional Reference Standard Laboratory,
bepartment of Consumer Affairs,
Government of India,
Zoo-Narengi Road, Gitanagar,
Guwahati-781024
.-Applicant
-AND- M
1. The Union of India,
Represented by the Secretary to the
Government of India,Ministry of Consumer Affairs, '
Food 'and Public Distribution,
Department of Consumer Affairs,

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.

2. The Secretary,
- Ministry of Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution,
Department of Consumer Affairs,

Krishi Bhawan,

2 [ (o[22
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The Additional Sécretaryr/ ooy gézréﬂéng

Ministry of Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution,
Department of Consumer Affairs,
Krishi Bhawan,

New Delhi~110001

The Director (LM)
Depaftment of Consumer Affairs,
Krishi Bhawan,

New Delhi-110001

This application is made praying for a direction upon

the respondents to consider the case for choice station

- posting of the applicant either at Faridabad or in New

Delhi in terms of the Office Memorandum dated

14.12.1983, 1.12.1988 and 22.7.1998.

The applicant- declares that the subject matter of this

-application is well within the Jjurisdiction of this

Hon’ble Tribunal.

| e
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" The applicant further declares that this application is

filed within the limitation prescribed under section-21

-of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

Eacts of the Case.

" That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he
~1s entitled to  all the  rights, protections and
“privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of
- India. The applicant belongs to Scheduled Caste

‘community and he is presently working -as Deputy

Director in the office of the Regional Reference
Standard Laboratory, (for short R.R.S.L.) 1in  the

department of Consumer Affairs, Government of India.

That your applicant was “initially Jjoined in the

department on 1.12.1983 as Meterological Aasstt. And

L g LT e - T i s,

posted at Ranchi in the Indian Institute Legal

Meterology and deputed in the same Institute as Asstt.

"Professor (Gazetted Group A post) since Februéry 1990

- to January 1993. Thereafter he was promoted to the post

-

of Asstt. Director Legal Meterology in the same scale
: i
‘and category and posted at Headquarter, New Delhi. The

" applicant was selected as Deputy Director in the same

Department through - direct recruitment since 13
November, 1997 and posted as Députy Director at

Ahemedabad in the state of Gujrat.



4.3 That your applicant while working as Deputy Director at
Ahemedabed  he was transferred and posted at Guwahati in

the public interest in the month of November, 1999,

~however the applicant could able to join the office of
-the Regional Reference Standard Laboratory in the month

m
“of q’,, 2000 at Guwahati.

4.4"That your applicant has already rendered -more than
Al -—%——— .
;é;gg§gf"years of service in the department under the

respondent Union of India.

- 4.5 That your applicant begs to state that he is having six
children - including four daughter presently who are
- studying in school and colleges at Delhi. The wife of
the applicant is sick and suffering from chronic
allergy and as such she is required to come frequently
from Ahemedabad for her medical treatment. ‘It is
brelevant to mention here that the family of his younger
“brother’s are also dependant on the applicant -who are
residing at Delhi as because the younger brother of the
-applicant was expired in the month of June, 1999. The
eldest daughter of ‘the applicant -is marriageable.
‘Therefore it is difficult on the part of the applicant
‘to look after the dependant family members staying 1in
“far away at Guwahati. As such, the applicant all along

praying before the competent authority for his choice
RRF L T

station posting either at’\Faridabad. or (Weights and
. . A .
" Measure Unit), Delhi or Head@uarter(Consumer Protection

Unit)'Delhi.



4.6 That the Govéfnment of India, Ministry of Finance,
Department of Expenditure, New Delhi issued an Office
Memorandum bearing No. 20014/2/83/E.IV dated 14.12.1983
wherein it is stated that a civilian central government
employee posted from outside the North Eastern Region

on completion of fixed fenure of 2 years entitled to a-

- choice station-'posting and the said benefit/privileges

contained in the said office memorandum dated

14.12.1983 was extended by the Government of India vide

Office Memorandum dated 1.12.1988 énd also by Office
Memorandum dated 22.?.1998.

In view of the aforesaid Office Memorandum the
present applicant has acquired a valuable legal right
for posting in any of his choice station. Be it stated
that the applicant has completed about 20 years of
service as well as he has completed the fixed tenure of
posting in the N.E.Region and thereby acquired a

valuable and legal right for choice station posting.

Copies of extract of Memorandum dated 14.12.1983
and 22.7.1998 are anhexed hereto as ‘Annexure-l

series.

4.7 That your applicant being é loyal Government employee
carried out the order -of transfer and post%gg}_and
Joined at Guwahati in the month of'dﬁﬁﬂiikzgg' 2000.
However on 9.11.2000 the applicant submitted a

“representation addressed to the Secretary/Addl.

Secretary, Govt. of India, department of Consumer

S e A |
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Affairs, New Delhi praying inter alia for his posting
at the then existing vacant post of Deputy Director
(L.M.) at Faridabad. In the said represéntation ‘the .
applicant stated that his family members are living in
o Selul. ,

his permanent houseAnear a% Noida (U.P.), therefore he
“is facing a lot of difficulties in continuing the
education of his children. Moreover the young brother
of the applicant has expired in the month of June 1999
and the family members of his younger brother are also
dependent upon the applicant. . -

A copy of the représentation dated 9.11.2000 is

annexed hereto as Annexure-II.
That your applicant after his posting at Guwahati
submitted a series of representations on different
dates namely 5.1.2001, 21.3.2001, 12.9.2001, 26.3.2002,

43. S, 200%

17.5.2002 Aand 18.7.2002 which was duly forwarded vide
letter dated 18.7.2002 by the Assistant Director,
office of the R.R.L, Guwéhati. In those representations
the applicant inter alia stated for consideration of
his posting at Faridabad on compassionate ground and
also indicated the policy decision and
privileges/priority granted by the Government of
India, vide Memorandum dated 14.12.1983 for the central
government employees serving in the North Eastern
- Region. In the representation dated 12.9.2001 the
applicant also stated the prolonged serious ailment of
his wife. But those representations did not yield any

result in spite of the fact that a clear vacancy was

e



existed at the relevant time at Faridabad in the cadre
of Deputy Director.
Copies of the representations dated 5.1.200;,
21.3.2001, 12.9.2001, 26.3.2002, 17.5.2002 and

18.7.2002 are annexed as Annexure-III series.

That your applicant being highly disappointed for non
consideration of his posting either on compassionate
ground or on the'basis of  the guidelines indicated in
the O.M. dated 14.12.1983 submitted several reminders
dated 6.6.2003, 18.6.2003, 31.7.2003 and * 11.9.2003
addressed to the Secretary/Addl. Secretary/Joint
Secretary, Department of  Consumer Affairs, Krishi
‘Bhawan, New Delhi. In the said representations the
applicant aiso urged for his posting. either at

Headquarter, Delhi or R.R.S.L.,iFaridabad as early as

possible. ' -
. “5_5‘.2003
Copies of the representations dated/‘6.6.2003,
18.6.2003, 31.7.2003 and 11.9.2003 are annexed

hereto as Annexure-IV series.

That it is stated that by the notification bearing
letter No. F.No.A~12011/3/2003/Estt.dated 10.6.2003 one
Sri B.N. Dixit was promoted to the post of Deputy
Director and accommodated in the same station at
Faridabad without considering the case of posting of
the present applicant at Faridabad in total violation
of Government Policy 1laid down in the 0.M. dated

14.12.1983, 22.7.1998. It is relevant to mention here

S



4.12.

that the competent authorities were well aware
fegarding the prayer of the present applicant for
choice  station posting at Faridabad. But deliberately
the authority have chosen to accommodate Sri B.N.Dixit

in supersession of the claim of the present applicant.

A copy of the Notification dated 10.6.2003 is

annexed hereto as Annexure-V.

That it is stated by the applicant 1in his
repraesentations dated 31.7.2003 and 11.9.2003
categorically stated that his legitimate claim for
choice station at Faridabad is being deliberately
denied by accommodating Sri B.N.Dixit. Howevér, the
respondents did not take any steps for consideration of
his choice station posting on completion of fixed
tenure for two years in North Eastern Region. It is
categorically submitted that the applicant has
completed fixed tenure of two years long back in the

North Eastern Region.

That it 1is stated that one Sri B.N. Tripathy, Deputy
Director presently working in the headquarter office in
Delhi 1is going to be retired on supernnuation on
31.10.2003. As such there will no difficulty on the
part of the respondents to accommodate the applicant
Delhi/New Delhi in the post of Deputy Director which is
going to be vacated very shortly i.e. on 31.10.2003 by

Sri B.N.Tripathy, Deputy Director. The applicant is

el



-

apprehending that the said post of Deputy Director

- which is going to fall wvacant on 31.10.2003 may be

.13

.14

filled up or shifted by the respondents to frustrate
the 1legitimate claim fqr choice posting of the-
applicant. Therefore Hon’ble Court be pleased to pass
an appropriate interim direction to the effect that the
said post should not be filled up or shifted without

leave of this Tribunal or till disposal of this

‘Original Application other wise the present application
'will become infructuous and the same will cause

“irreparable loss and injury to the present applicant.

That it is stated that the applicant has acquired a
valuable legal right for consideration of choice
posting in view of the Office Memorandum dated
14.12.19843, 22.7.1998 issued by the Government of
India, therefore Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased té direct
the respondents to consider the case of the applicant
for choice station posting in the post which is going
to fall vacant on 31.10.2003 due to retirement on

superannuation of Sri B.N.Tripathy, Deputy Director.

That it is stated that similar issues has been dealt by

this Hon’ble Court in a series of cases wherein

‘appropriate directions were passed by this Hon'ble
"Tribunal for consideration of choice station posting

‘namely in 0.A. No. 341/2001 decided on 1.5.2002 as well

~© as Hon’ble High Court in W.P.C. No. 357%/9q decided on

(6=12-2002. ;. the case of 8ri B.Mengani Vs. U.0.I.

& 0Ors. As such the present applicant is entitled to -

e
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"similar relief as has been granted to other similarly

situated civilian central government employees so far

as the choice station posting is concerned.coby ok tix avdin

cause of justice.

For that, the applicant has completed two years fixed
tenure in North Eastern Region long back in terms of

the O.M. dated 14.12.1983 and 22.7.1998.

For that, the applicant has acaquired a valuable and
legal right for consideration of his choice station

posting in terms of the 0.M. dated " 14.12.1983 and
22.7.1998,

"For that, Govefnment of India, Ministry of Finance,

Department of Expenditure granted special privileges
and' incentives to the civilian central government
employees for serving in the North Eastern Region, as
such the applicant is entitled to be considered for his

choice station posting on priority basis.

For thatb Sri B.N.Dixit has been accommodated by the

‘respondents ‘at Faridabad = in total violatﬁon of the

instructions contained in the O0.M. dated 14.12.1983 and

22.7.1998 in- supersession: of the claim of the

‘applicant.

e
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For that, one post of Deputy Director is now going to

¥fall wvacant on 31.10.2003 due to retirement on

superannuation of Sri B.N.Tripathy as such there is not
difficulty on the part of the respondents to

accommodate the present applicant in New Delhi.

- For that, Children of the applicant are studying in

School and Colleges at New Delhi as 'such physical
presence of the applicant is necessary for their smooth

continuation of education.

For that the wife of the applicant is suffering from

chronic serious ailment.

For that the applicant submitted several representation
to the competent authority but the same did not produce

any result.

" Details of remedies exhausted.

That the applicant states that he has exhausted all the

remedies available to him and there is no other

_ alternative and efficacious remedy than to file this

application.

Matters not previously filed or pending with any other
Court. '

The applicant  further declares that he had not
previously filed any application, Writ Petition or Suit
before any Court or any other authority or any other

Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject matter of

= 777 ;241/éi—_\
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this application nor any such- applibation, Writ

"Petition or Suit is pending before any of them.

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the
applicant humbly prays that Your Lordships be pleased

to admit this application, call for the records of the

case and issue notice to the'respondents to show cause

- as to why the relief(s) sought for in this application

L]

shall not be granted and on perusal of the records and

after hearing the parties on the cause or causes that:

may be shown, be pleased to grant the following

relief(s):

That the respondents be directed to'consider the case

of the applicant for choice station posting in Delhi in

terms of the Office Memoranda dated 14.12.1983,

22.7.1998 issued by the Government of India, Ministry

of Finance, Department of Expenditure, New Delhi with
immediate effect against the post going to fall vacant
on retirement on superannuation of Sri B.N.Tripathy,
Deputy Director, New Delhi.

That the respondents be directed not to fill up 6r
shift the ‘post of Deputy Director which is’going to
fall vacant due to retirement on superannuation of Sri
B.N.Tripathy on 31.10.2003 till consideration ‘of the

case for choice station posting of the applicant.

Costs of the application.

—’%g?ﬂ/%—’

4



9.1

10.

11.
i)
ii)
iii)

iv)

12.

13

~

Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled

- as the Hon’ble Tribunal may deem fit and proper.

Interim order praved for.
4
During pendency of this application, the applicant

prays for the following relief: -

Thaf the Hpn’ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the
respondents not to fill up or shift the post of Deputy
Director which is going to fall vacant due to
retirement on superannuation of Sri B.N.Tripathy on

31.10.2003 till consideration of the case for choice

-station posting of the applicant.

-------------------------------------------

This application is filed through Advocates.

Particulars of the I1.P.0.

I. P. 0. No. - : 96 102993 .
Date of Issue . 20,19 . 0%

Issued from : & P.o.Guwalatt
Payable at S G'?'Q“Gwaﬁvak :
List of enclosures.

As given in the index.
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VERIFICATION

I, Sri Harbhajan Singh S/o0 Late Sundar Singh, aged
about 53 years, working as Deputy birector, office of the
Regional Reference Standard Laboratoryy, Zoo-Narengi Road,
Guwahati, Assam, do hereby verify that the statements made
in Paragraph 1 to 4 and é to 12 are true to my knowledge and
those made in Paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and I

have not suppressed any material fact.

And I sign this V@rlflcatlon on this the :33 ,,,,,,,,, day of

© October, 2003. ‘ F”§2£:Zk;7)/ﬂ/27/1§i\

Signature
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Annexure-1

N0.20014/2/83/B.1V
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure
New Delhi, the 14th Dec’83
OFFICE MEMORANDUM
Sub Allowances and facilities for civilian employees of the

Central Government serving in the States and Union
‘Territories of North Eastern Region-improvements thereof.

The need for attracting and retaining the services of competent
officers for service in the North Eastern Region comprising the State of

Assam Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland and Mizoram has been engaging the-

attention of the Government for some time. The Government had appointed

‘a Committee under the Chairmanship of Secretary, Department ofAPersonnel

and Administrative Reforms, to review the existihg allowances &

Administrative Reforms, to review the existing allowances and facilities

~admissible to the various categories of Civilian Control Government

employees serving in this region and to suggest suitable improvements.
The recommendations of the Committee have been carefully considered by
the Govermment and the President is now pleased to decide as follows :~

Tenure of postina/deputation :=

There will be a fixed tenure of posting of 3 years at a time for

- officers with service of 10 years  of less and of 2 vears at a time for

officers with more than 10 years of service, Periods of leave, training,

etc., in excess of 15 days per yesar will be excluded in counting the

tenure period of 2/3 years. Officers, on completion of the fixed tenure

of service mentioned above, may be considered for posting to a station

of their choice as far as possible.

"The period of deputation of the Central Government emplovees to the
“ States/Union Territories of the North Eastern Region, will generally be

for 3 years which can be extended in exceptional cases in exigencies of

public service as well as when the employee corcerned in prepared to
@j’

s

<§¢:Y{:Qﬁ).



stay longer. The admissible deputation allowance will also continue to

be paid during the period of deputation so extended.

ii)

mention-in confidential Records:

AP 0a0 0 0 0.0, 0.0.9,0,0.0 9.0.0.9.0.9.0.0.9. 0.0 9. 0.0 0. 5.9 0.0.0.9.9.0.$.0.0.9.0.0.9 ¢.9.0.9.0:¢.¢.6:4 ¢4

‘Special - t owance - o

Central Govermment civilian employees who have all India Transfer
Liability will be granted a Special (Duty) Allowance at the rate
of 25 per cent of basic pay subject to a ceiling of Rs.400/- per
month on posting to any station in the North Eastern Region. Such
of those employees who are exempted from payment of Income Tax
will, however, not be eligible for this Special (Duty) Allowance.
Special (Duty) Allowance will be in addition to any special pay
and pre-Deputation (Duty) Allowance already being drawn subject to
the condition that the total of such Special (Duty) Allowance plus
Special pay/deputation (Duty) Allowance will not exceed Rs.400/-
P.M. Special Allowance like Special Compensatory (Remote Locality)
Allowance, Construction Allowance and Project Allowance will be
drawn separately.
8d/ S.C. MAHALIK -
Joint ‘Secretary to the Govermment of India
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F. No. 11(2y97-E.I(B)
Government of India
Ministry of Finance

“ o Depamnemofllxpendmm:
‘ New Delli dated July 2, 1998

.17 OFFICEMEMORANDUM - ~

o Subjcct Allowanm and facillties for civilian employees of the

< - nt serving in the states and Union Territories oi‘

North*« Regfon and in the Andaman & Nlcobar and |

: 'l':akshadweé’ [ (“vmup& of Islands — recommendations of the Fifth

P

_ :Cenﬁél Pay Cdvniix‘)issio'n.

Wxth a View 1o attracting and retaining competent officers for
service in the Nordt-Eastem Region. | comprising the tcmtones of
%rmmchal Pradoah, Assam, Mampur Mghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland
and Tnpma, orders were issued in this Minstry’s O.M. No. 20014/3/83- -
,EIV dated December, 14, 1983 extending certain allowances and other
. facilities to the Ciﬁlian Central (Government employees sewiné in this
. % \J‘ . region. In terms of paragraph 2 thercof, these orders 6ther' than those
contained'in paragraph i(iv) ibid were also to apply mutatis mutandis té |

the C;vihan Central Govemment employees posted to the Andaman &

Nicobar Islands These were further extended to the Central Govcmmcnt

cmployccs postcd to thc Lakshadwccp Islands in this Mxmstxy 8 O. M. of



cven nuinbcr datcd March 30, 1984. Thc allowanccs and facilitics were
further h’berahsed in this Mlmstry 8 O.M. No. 20014/16/86/E.IV/E.Il (B)

dated Deccmber 1, 1988 and were also extended to the Ccntra!

- ;Gavemment employees posted to the North Eastern Council ‘when

| fstauonedmmeNormnastemRegm

- The thth Central Pay (,ommnsslon have made certain recormnendanons

suggesmg ﬁmhcr tmprovements in the allowances and facihues

- 5 adm:ssible to the Central Government employees, mcludmg Oﬂiccrs of

‘ _ the All Imha Scrvices, posted in the North-Eastern Rogmn. They have

ﬁnﬂxerreconnnendedﬂmtthesemayalsobeextendedtotthemml

Govemmem employees, mcludmg Officers of the All Indma %emces,

posted in. Sikhm The recommendauonq of the Commtssmn hzve bheen

@

@i

“ constdered by the Government and the President is now pleased to decide

as follows :

- Tenure of PoétanDeputatlon

The ﬁivvisions in regard to tenure of posﬁng/dcputatiqn c.'ontaincd in this
Nikliszt;ry’s CM No. 20014/3/83-E.IV datcd December 14, 1983 rcad with
oM. No. 20014/16/86-E.IV/E.I(B) dated December, 1 1988, shall
conﬁhuctobeappﬁcable. | o

Weightage fm’ Ceﬁtra! Tapurations/Training Ahroad and Special
Mention in Confidential Records | | |

The provisions contained in this Ministry’s O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E.IV

dated December 14, 1983, read with O.M. No. 20014/16/86-E-IV/E.I(B)

. datz=d December 1, 1988, shall continue to be applicable.

Sd/- (N. SUNDER RAJ/
Joint Secretary to the (mwrmnent of

"



Sub:

Sir,

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(V)

The Secretary / Addl. Secrstary

Govt. of india :

M/o Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution
Deptt. Of Consumer Affairs

Krishi Bhawan New Delhi — 110001

Request for my Transfer from R.R.S.L. Guwahati to R.R.S.L. Faridabad agaihst
the post of Dy. Director (L.M.), presently lying vacant at Faridabad.

With humble request | pray you the followings for your kind consideration:

1 am a permanent resident of Delhi and my family members are living in my
permanent house at A-983, Gharoli Dairy Colony, Mayur Vihar Phase-lll, which is
near Noida, (U.P.) ' ' '

I am facing a lot of difficuities from my family sides, as my wife does not keep
well and is always ill. My four daughters are school going childrens, facing lot of
difficulties in respect of their education. - , _
Sir, as you may be well known that in the absence of a father, children always
feel helplessness in their educational front.

My eldest daughter is of marriageable age ‘and | have to devote the ehoug_h time,

and effort to search a suitable match and get her marriage. Since | am resident
of Delhi, therefore | would be interasted to get her married in Delhi area,

Sir, | am to express hare with soirow that my vounger brother has passed away
last year in June 1999 and his family (his wife & two children) are dependant on

me and are living with my family at Deihi. That way | am to look after my big joint
family with a responsibility. = ‘ . , '

Even being a permanent resident of Delhi, | have already rendered my 10 years
service at LLL.M. Ranchi (Bihar) & 2 vear service at R.R.S.L. Ahemadabad far
away from my home, o ' :

Sir, under the above ‘stated circumstances + am bound to come and see my

family frequently after every month which result a huge amount of loss of money &
time. This is a great loss not only to me but also to the Govt. That way, | am at present,
working under stress.

Sir, you are therefore, requested (o consider my Transfer Application and oblige

by transferring me to the post of Dy. Dirsctor R.R.S.L. Faridabad which is incidentally
lying vacant at present.

Yours faithfully

4
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HARBHAJAN SINGH
DY. DIRECTOR
R.R.S.L: GUWAHAT
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To,

.. Sub: | _
. ofDy Director (L:M.) ‘présently lying vacant at Faridabad.. -+~

o Refl:

' i . .“.,: S 2
- referen

~ Davp 6770 (82000 EN 36/16, I'miay be allow to draw your kind attention in this regard on the- + ..~
. Subject'ci_t:?dabo\}e as 3 SRR Tk T L T T G

(i)

my Transfer from Guwahati to R.R.S.L. Faridabad.

@;Wy? e . Yours faithfully,

R .:'; i h ER -.\L:" . “ .-"lf SETRS) ERE -. : ' ' - i SN ,. v,;l }.:,:‘,4‘{;" . .' Y : , ’, ;.. . -
* +; That at present ﬂ{e‘M_/o, CA&PD has'published two post of Dy. Director (L.M.) under the -
Ministry CA&PD on deputation basis vide advt. No. Emp. News 2-8 Dec. 2K, No. A~

- ‘ W &-xU'TQ;T'_ﬁ
\ | A CServs)-,

. (%)
by /L“‘/ R

HARBHAJAN SINGLS
DY, DIRECTOR
RR.SI. GUWATHATI
1 05-1-2001

(RN

The Scerctary / Addl. Secretary

Govt. of India

M/o Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution
. Deptt, Of Consumer Affairs .. .

Krishi Bhawan New Delhi 1100017 -

._R,eciu_est.fof' myTransferfrom RR_SL Guwabhati to R.R.S.L. Faridabad against the poéﬁ o

.

/My earlier a

IYLE

voge tefu Jot T ’,"(/' b , ' : ' .; :.l'.‘ .. "‘
pppcatxon,of dt.'11-9-2000 on the same subject,” .
foy R _g;-jb,}‘.',: e ST e [ Cy

B M@uistry’s;adi'éhiséhcnt no. Emp. News 2-8 Dec. 2K, No. A

. s adv E -11011/6/99-Ejtt...
% Davp 6770 (8) 2000 EN 36/16.- N e S

\,. 5 S AN ":‘;‘_"A:‘.. T . : Cy .’ - 1 o “A‘.;:!_
‘Igndly;rﬁeferﬂto;:}hny‘;:earlggnjepgeggnta,t_non letter of dt. 11-9-2000 (copy enclosed) and. 7>

:cjéiofMihié‘tﬁ‘:?‘é’;&d’x}éﬁiéemém no. Emp. News 2-8 Dec. 2K, No. A-11011/6/99-Ejstt. 1.

)

[
]

}1011/6/99-Estt. ” Davp 6770 (8) 2000 EN 36/16,

Sir, keeping in view my family problems as mentioned in my earlier application (copy
enclosed). you are requested to make the sclection of both the Dy. Directors (L.M.) under
the Ministry of CA&PD 'in such way that one of them could be appointed at R.R.S.L,
Guwahali, so that my transfer from Guwabati to RR.S.L. Faridabad may. be possible and

materialised to overcome my family problems.

I myself and my fémiiy would be grateful forever to you for your kind consideration of

TR L n A e N e

WITH-COMPLIMENTS & BEST WISHES OF A HAPPRY & PROSPROUS NEW
YEAR 2001 11! '

. e e ? —
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(Dy. Director) ef

A
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To,

Sub:

Ref:
Sir

2

that

138

ol Dy. Dircctor.(1..M.), presently lying vacant at Faridabad.

-+ Kindly refer to my earlier representation letter of dt. | 1-9-2000 (copy é‘ncﬁ‘l‘oséd_):'iéﬁd“. ',
refercnce oFMihislry’{s“ad'\{c'rliscmvc.nt no. Emp. News 2-8 Dec. 2K, No. A-11011 16/99-Estt. -
Davp 6770 (8) 2000 EN 36/16. | may

‘The ministry GFC.A., Food & P.D., Deptt. OFC.A. is h

Fam facing a lot of family problems as 1 have expressed you personally

‘ o A UnwemuYeE
~21- A oo 1
=

\ | - 5’):. »[‘0_1_(-/
\ ~ AL
oo FARBHAJAN SINGH
DY DIRVCTOR
RS GUWATTAT
S T EOG.2000

The Additional Sccretary

Govl. of India '

M/o Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution
Deptt, Of Consumer Affair's . :

Krishi Bhawan New Delhi - 110001

Request for my Transler from R.R.S.L, Guwahati to R.R.S.L. Faridabad against the post*

1. My earlier application of dt. 11-9-

T

2000 on the same subject. (copy ehclosed')‘::; '

2. 'Subsequ:ent application dt. 05.01.2001 on the same subject. (copy enclb:s"éd)’f

be allow to make a humble request to you in this.regard -

aving a vacant post of Deputy
Director (Legal Metrology) at R.R.S.L. (Regional Reference Standard Laboratory)
Faridabad. : ' ' '

you during my
few minutes talking with you in your office and the same has been represented in my.
carlier applications. Copy encloscd may please be seen,

[tis a further humblic request to you kindly look into the matter at your fevel and consider .
iy casc of transfer (rom RIR. S, Guwahat® 1o RS Faridabad.

Fmyselfand my family would be grateful of you forever for your this kind consideration,

Thanking you

Yours faithfully,

7

ROy S
HARBH AN SINGTY / 2/ 20,5

(Dy. Dirccton /
RORCS T Gowahati
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Government of lndm
Ministiy of Consumel Aflars, Food and Public Dist Hlmtlon
Dcpaxtmem of Consumer Affairs :
Regional Reference Standard Laboratory, Guwahati

4ok ok g &

Dated the 12 September, 2001,
To ' L
L/I hc Secret axy/A(ldmmml Scuc,lmy
-Government of India
M/o Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Affairs,
Krishi Bhavan,
New Delhi.

Subject : Request for transfer from RRSL Guwahati to RRSL Faridabad/HQ, Delhi.
Stir,

i/

I have to made a humble request to your goodself that;

My wife is seriously ill and suffering with stone disease which has been
diagnosed from Lok Nayak Jay Prakash Narayan Hospital, New Delhi. The doctors
of the hospital (Urology Department) have advised to get the operation of this
disease done within few months (cooy of the prescription enclosed).

The treatment and the recovery of her may take much more time nearly six
months or so. My children are iacmg a lot of difficulty in my absence.

Under the situation I am compelled to visit Delhi frequently on long leave to
look after her and for getting her treated. My frequent up and down trip from
Guwahati to Delhi is resulting in o huge - expenditure on my part and also
affecting the working of the Guwahati Faboratory.

Hence Sir, you are requested to consider my request sympdllu,llcdlly and 1o

pass your Kind order of my transfer from RRSL Guwahati 1o RRSL Faridabad/I 10
Delhi. '

My faily and T would be cver prateful to you for your Kind favour.
R K { - »

Yours _l"z\yl‘ully,
L -z

T

, / \}\/ 0. s mﬁupan}ﬁi‘ghj

\/ . Deputy l_’)ircctmy. RRSL, Guwuahati.
( b} ‘ . | ‘ "
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Subr Request for my ‘Transfer from R.R[S 1. Guwahati to R RS 1., Faridabad against th post

, g Ay ST o/ .
AR // oA U e, ¢ . f’/ y
y g

) of Dy. Dircctor (1.M.). presently Iying vacant at Faridabad.

Sir _ . -
With due respect | have a humble request for your kind consideration that: -

1. I have joined to the office of Regional Reference Standard Laboratory (RRSI.) Guwahati
on 1 May, 2000 wide Ministry Order No.-  A-22011/2/99-Fiss! . de 30 November,
L999. That way L am_going Lo complete my scervice period of 2 years on 1" May, 2002 in
the Nogth East Region as per rules for Govt. Servant Servicing in Nor h East Regiens,

2. My tamily is living at my home town Delhi / Village / Last place of posting. i v wilc
always remains sick due to which my family is always disturbed and lacing lot of
yroblems. My school going daughters 13,15, 17) feel humiliated in my absence | have -

| _ school going daug ) It 1 in my

:} applied many times for my transfer because of my this crucial problems. '

1 A . .

3. My clder daughter 15 marriageable. | have o arvange her marriage. - It is beiey very

j diflicult for me (o arrange her marriage because of my posting at so Fur distae phice

; fike Guwahati,

4. FThe post ol Dy. Director (IM) R R S Faridabad is lying vacant since long bact, shont

Sovears and s still vacant There is no problem il the Ministry is pleased 10 trae fer me
from RIR.S L Guwahati to RIS Faridabad Fmay be transterred 1o the stated cost o
Dy, Director from RR St Guwahat o RIS 1. Faridabad.

- Neeping the view ot the above stated points, it is @ humble request 1o you g el 1
look into the matter at your level and help me to be with my family 10 look alter them prooerly,

Fmyselland my family would be ever gratelul for this kind consideration.

Thanking vou o ‘
Y ours l‘aillﬁ'llllyﬁ.?
o
S

- . : T ‘ (./
% ‘g | i)
f (/}f A _ BARBHAIAN ST Ao
. 0 : O (Dy Director) T

/ : ROROS T Guooweadiayg
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Government of India _
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Affairs _ ‘
Regional Reference Standard Laboratory Guwahati
(Near BSF Camp, Opp. TUSAR Company) '
Zoo —Narangi Road, Gee(y Nagar, Guwahati -24 -

Date: 1 7-05-2002.

To, ,
The Addl. Secretary to the Govt. f India
M/o Consumer AfTairs, Food & Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Affairs
Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi-110001

(Through Proper channal)

Subject:-Request for my transfer from R.R.S.L.Guwahatj 1o R.R.S.L. Faridabad or H/Q Delhi.
Ref: - My earlier Application of dated 26-03-2002,

Sir,

With reference 10 the subject cited above I may be allowed to invite your kind altention
that: ' | ‘

[am working at R.R.S.L. Guwahat since 1 May ,2000 ag the Dy. Dircctor (M),

I have complefed my Lo years'service tenure as per Govt. rules Jaid down in I'R/SR
Part-1 (General Rules ) | Appendix-9 | under the heading “INCENTIVES FOR
SERVING [N I{l"'",f\/l()'l'l-f./\I\’lvf/\S‘

| G.I. l\f’I.l“.No.?.O()l4/3/83-ii,l\/,_A,du(cd the 14" Dcccmhcr,]983, read with........ ...
................ ;....................A.zmd O.M.No. | 1(2)/97—15“(13),(1:11@(1 the ?.Q"djuly 1998.]
(PL see the heading I(i) Tenure ol posting/deputation. Copy enclosed ) :

This Order s hc'ing followed by the other Central Gow, Departmenty . like C.PwW.D, Awith
& positive intention irrcspuuivcl_\_' the lenpth ul‘survicvc of the concerned officer and with
4 solt corner treating it particularly s 4 Difficult Service | Remote Areas (e.g .a
cireular of C.PW.D. may pl. be scen. copy cne.)

PTO, “9»




The ministry / Department may like 1o adopt a time bound transfer policy inrespect of
R.R.S.L. Guwahatj being a station of REMOTE LOCALITY of N. E. States,

Further, 1 like to invite your kind attention towards the Seniority List of the Dy.
Directors (LM) working in this department. Some of the Dy. Directors are such officers
who never faced the transfer in their whole scrviee life of this Department,

The matter may be looked in (o in this regard at your level.

valid reasons / grounds for your kind ¢0nsideration.(My earlier application of dated 2_6ib3‘~"{
2002, may please be scen with your sympathetic kind consideration. Copy enc. here with)

The post of the Dy. Director (LM) at R.R.S.L.. Faridabad is lying vacant since long ba’ck'.:,
The Ministry may like (0 transfer me on this post at Faridabad or af H/Q Delhi as the
Ministry think fit. ‘ ’ :

With all the facts stated above, I pray (o your good self to consider the matter of my’:
Transfer and oblige me and my family for your kind consideration. h

Thanking you.

2, " -7 7] L

TNV s
(HAR BHAJAN SINGH)

Dy. Dircctor RR.S.L. Guwahati

Yours faithfully, |

t— .
\\\\

~..

Enclosures: .

(D) Copy of Govt. Order No, ].l(2)/‘)7—13”(]3)vdzxtc'd22nd_ July 1998
(2) Tt OM, No.29/1/97-EC.1  dated 05" may 1999,
€)) “ . Seniority 1ist No.A-2301 17202002-Esti.d(.6™ March2002
(h) Y My Application of dated 26-03-2002



. g
v

, 26 - | A—f«/.’t/le%w,(",‘"‘f(-YS"

§<§

Government ol ndia
Minisury of Consummer Aflairs, Food & Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Affajrs .
Regional Reference Standard Laboratory Guwahati
(Near BSE Camp, Opp. TUSAR Company)
Zoo ~Narangi Road, Geela Nagar, Guwahati -24
- Date:17-05-2002.

Mo REGA1(3) 2001 /2

To,
The Addl. Secretary to the Govt. of India
M/o Consuiner Adtairs, 'ood & Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Aftuirs
Krishi Bhavan, New Delli-1 10001
S abject: Application of Shrj Harbhajan Singh, Deputy Director (LM) for transfer -reg.
S,

lam to forward herewith the application in origin of Shyi Harbhajan Singh, Deputy
Director (LM), RRSL Guwahati for your necessary and needful.

Encl:-As above

Yours {aith ﬁ_{ I ]_f~~..;_\\‘
i e R
NZJQ b\

| (LN Prajapati)
( / , Assistunt Direclor (1LM)

Copy 1o w7

skl Harbhajan Singh, Deputy Hirector (f D) RIS Guawahali --24

/
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To, .
The Scerctary to the Govt, of Tndia
M/o Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Affairs
Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi-110001

i

Through Proper channal
g {

Subject:-chucst for my transfer from RIR.S.L.Guwaliati 1o R.R.S L. Faridabad or [1/Q Delhi.
Sir,

With reference (o the subject cited above, | may be allowed (o dr

aw your
kind attention towards my genuine problems as stated below:

I have completed my two years scrvice tenure, as per rule servicing to North-1iast
region , on 1* May 2002. '

My family is facing many problems in my absence
remains always sick and because of my posting at s

her treatment properly. My long distance posting
helplessness. »

al my home town Delhi. My wife
o far distance she is unable to get
al Guwahati is the only reason of her

There are my three school going daughters in Delhi living with their motier, They fecel
always humiliated in the absence of theiy father. -
My (fourth ) elder daughter (21) is marriageable | |

am facing the difficalty to arrange
her marriage due 1o the reason of my posting

al Guwahali.
With all the problems 1 and my whole family is living with a tension full life,
Itis therefore a prayer to your good sclf o look in to the may
of my wansfer from Guwahati 1o Faridabad or H/Q Dethi.

[ and my family

tter at your level and pass an order
would be ever gratelul 1o your good self for this kind consideration.
Yours faithfully, _
| 2
Dated:18-07-2002 (,,k._._.:_f/./ 7 e
(Har Bhajan Singhy 274/727?~<:z9~

Y Dy Dircctor, RIS L. Guwahati - X
G
\f) ( .
e | M}A
/H 'MG

-

i
)
4
5

g
L
;
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No. RLG-1(3) 200223 |
Government of India '
Mintouy ol Consumds Affair 1oa0 & Public istribution
Department of Consumer A [(airs '
Regional Reference Standard Laboratory Guwahati
(Near BSF Camp, Opp. TUSAR Company)
Zoo -Narangi Road. Geeta Nagar, Guwahati -24
Date:1§-07-2002.

fo, ,
The Secretary to the Govt. of India
M/o Consumier Affairs, Food & Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Aff: airs
Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi-110001
- Subject: Application of Shii Harbhajan Singh, Deputy Dircetor (LM) for ransfer —rey,
Sir,
B! am tc forward herewith the application in origin of

: Shri Harbhajan Singh, [Deputy
Director (LM), RRSI, Guwahati for your necessary and needfuyl. o

Encl: As above

Yours faithfull

\ AAPAVR
(] N.Prajapal)

P

\/}\017’) or -

Shri Harbhajun Singh, Deputy Director (M), RRSIL Guwahati --24
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Govermmment of India
NMoaaln e e A e T e Ve i i

Deparument ot Consumer Alfairs
Regional Reference Standard Laboratory Guywahati
(Near BST Camp, Qpp. TUSAR Company)
Zoo ~Narangi Road, Geeta Nagar, Guwahati -24 '

Date: 18-07-200%

To,
The Addl Serretary to the Gove of Tndia
M/lo Cofsumer Adlairs, TFood & Public Distribntion
epartment o Consumer Allais
Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi-11000]

~

Subjeet: Application of Shri Harbhajan Singh, Deputy Director (LM) for transfer ~rcg_1.‘
Sir,

Tamto forward herewith the application in origin of Shri Harbhajan Singh, Deputy
Direclor (LM), RRSL Guwahaii for your necessary and ncedful. - '

Yours failhfujC'“)
R i

(J.N.Trajapati)
Assistant Director (L)

Copy o<

Shri I~I;~'1rb’haja;m Sin_g;h, Deputy Director (LM), RRSL Guwahati --24
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NO. RLG-1 (4)2001/ —6&
Goveruinent of India
Ministry of Consumer A {fairs, Food & Public Distribution
Department of Conqumer Affairs

Regional Referesice Standard La‘)ow*m" uuwah“
(Near BSE amp, “pp, TUSAR Car: pan:
Zoo-Naiangi .- oad t.eetu Nagar, Guwahati-24

Dated 06042003
To, ‘

The Joint Secretary - Ad:~ inistration),to the Govt. of Incia
Ministry of Consumcr Affairs and PD,

Department of Consumer Affairs,

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.

Subject:- Foxwaramg of the I’RANE)FLR APPLICATION of Sh. Har Bhajan Singh ,
Dy Director, R R S L. Guwaliati

Respected Madam,

I'am forwarding the Transfer Apphcauon of Sh. Har Bhajan Singh , Dy. Dlrector

R. R S.L. Guwahati for your necessary and needful action at your end.

With kind regard. .
: Yours faithfully,

’?\ A.‘! /313()(/42 . (&M/}”/ I{‘)LC’

(J.N. Hrajapm')
Assistant. Director (L)
Regional Refercnu* standard Laboratory, Guwahati-4
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Reminder | B
Dated 06-06-2003 -
To,

The Joint Secretary to tlzé Govt. of India

M/o Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution
D/o Consumer Affairs, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.

Subject:- Request for Transfer

Respected Madam,

N Pememore

| & !é czf’utﬁ)i

Kindly refer to my apphmtlon of dated 13-05-2003, personally given

to you in your chamber . (Copy enc.) . No Action is taken So Far, from the ministry sics
in this regard. Furtiier under the compelled situations I would hke to make a prayer Lc‘rw
you that I require my transfer to H/Q DELHI or R.R.S.L. FARIDABAD as’soon as

possible.

It is a humble request before you kindly to take the necessary autlon in respect ¢

my transfer to the abOVG stated place .

An early action is solicited.

Yours F axthfully, | o
--~—-*‘"j;: Q \/‘1 - _,_‘7_,1":}/%
(Har Bhajar-Sinigh) o~
- Dy. Director R.R.S.L. Guwahati //f\_g/)( .
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o ~ Dated 168-06-2003
1o, | | : |

Tle Additional Secretary to the Govt, of India

M/o Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution ,
D/o Consumer Affairs, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001,

(Through Proper Channal)

g e
AT

Subject:- Request for Transfer

Respected Madam,

With due respect I would like to invite your kind attention that I have
given my Transfer Application on dated 13-05-2003, personally to the Joint Secretary
(Dr. J.S. Gupta), Administration, in her chamber . (Copy enc.) with subsequent reminder
on 06-06-2003 . But No Action'is taken So Far, from the ministry sides in this regard.

- Further under the compelled situations I would like to make a prayer before you that I
require my transfer to H/Q DELHI or R.R.S.L. FARIDABAD as soon as possible.
It is a humble request before you kindly to take the necessary action at your level in
respect of my transfer as desire to the above stated place . o

An early action is solicited.
_» Yours Faithfully,
e 7 v
- . (Har Bhajan Singh) &/0

S T S R L P SR A L

Dy. Director R.R.S.L. Guwahati =3 %
- ;
RLG-1Cud et [ 82 ol 19\ eGloa -

Tha Aetd . Q&m&&’o‘w-ub, Lo Un Guewil: t-@.SVJL-‘a‘
MO @A, Fosal oal PD -
K'W)«u{.-\‘ %\/M) Nouv D&Wr -_—-\\CfUO \

Qy{p_uj}_,& Modo~ N . _

PTlLw) prelL G My Lo £2s L A STV & RARSL Foniclolr
e aubnadid Lo Ww—wd AT ol Yy el |

@S}p ) o ) "‘/ c\':t“’f"'\‘,";' e BT
M Reglunzi ‘

Yoo-Mar o0
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i | /’” : Date . 2V F mm Do
\/l“’“/' /\/IC/(/(’)'(”(I‘)/'
e Scucl.ny to the Govt. of lmll.l

M/o Consumer Affairs , Food & Public Distribution

D/o- Consumer Affairs | Krishi Bhawan y, New Delhi

Subject - My Transler (o the IRURSL. Faridahad reg. : ‘
Ref:- Notification No. T No /712011/3/2003 dated 10" June y 03 & my representation
De 11" July |, 03,

Siv,

With reference (o répresentation  of dated 11" July 02003 (eoe ene ) in respect ol m.\
“transfer “ to the place of choice ( F:n'i(lnl):ul) as per rules laid down (ee e . |
would like to invite your kind attention (hat ;

(2) Your intervention is essential and required to do o Justice to me in this matter (1t
is necessary  and essential  to overcome the social -pulnlm |)|'U‘|ilii|ﬂ in the
administration  of the ministry nc;_,lcclmg my all the previous vequest applications
(c.e.line.).

(thy An order of transfer may please be issued to postme ot RUIRISEL Favidabeid o

replace She BUNL Dixit, Dy director recently promoted at the sanre pliace . to some

where clse.

N N e VM £, 4 o O YTy o W e DO £~ a0 A/ < 20 5 P Yo Eam i

~Niry

Itis my further prayer before you to look into the matter with your s'\"mp:lthcti(
Kind consideration to provide a natiral- justice to e, a socially and (‘cnn-nxniénil_\'
“poor officer working under your ministry . 1, self with my  family would he over
grateful of your kind consideration .

An early action is solicited

Src. Abave.

I

Y oures foithyda
T o /é

( Flar Bhajoan Sos- v 707[,,,_~
é/ ) | | l Dy [)iréctm' RIRSTL. Guwat .
ans/D

' R
gﬂ"ﬂ"ﬁ“ 1"27& ,ﬁ

0y
1 f 1Y l£
o1 {'}\71«.

tt Uf. L( ‘)“av']a’

e

Uc?ﬁiq waa| rishl i
ok faes) [ MNew D=k

AT
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By Hand
Configential
Date 1 11th Sep. 2002

Te

L’(he Add! Secretary/':f’he Secretary to the Gowt. of India
M/o Consumer Affairs, Foad & Public Distribution
Dept. of Cormivrar Aftaire, “rishi Bhavan, New Delhi

Sub. ;. Tansier of S Hur Rhajan Sinak Dy, Diractar o P R g !
Fariiebad or H/Q Liemi.

D itiatelimdl f TY Y
: :.",!_v"\v'.;{:l‘:-.-?l by r‘..F‘:A\).L.

Representation against t’he'Ministry’s Notification No. F. No. 1201 1/3/2003 - Esst.

di. 10th June 2003 in respect of posting of Sh. B.N. Dixit Uy. Direcior (1 M) at E

R.R.S.L. Fandabe....

Ref.: (i) My repraseniztion of Dated 13-05-2003 (Copy Encl.) addressed to the ,

Jt. Secretary Ministry of Consumer Affairs. ;

(i) My Subsequerit reminder of at. 06/06/2003 to the Jt. Secretary Ministry of 1
Consumer Affairs, (Copy Encl.) :

U My reauiestfo ™ ~fer dt, 18/06/2003 forward- “totha .21, Secrataiy o the ll

GOLon dAYGGIE. (C.C. Enel)

(iv) My Subsaquent representation to the Addl. Secre
G0 dt. 11/07/03 with ref. to notification No. F
wt 10/06/03. (Coov Encl.)

tary/The Secretary to the
No. 12011/3/2003 - Esst.

N V) Ty further rapresentation of dt. 31/07/03 on the same matter a5 i (iv).
{Copy Encl.)

g chet
QEX: ﬂi( u‘rv’\ {anatl .
Viﬁad&?ﬁlgl_(, cpnet B 5{?_'" '
' ‘p'\.t . '. ,-Y‘,—.“ ‘.\t‘"\l ‘Dhﬁ?“’m’ i _ ' . \ * ' .
i Further 39’ My rapreaentation submitted to your hanour on dated citesd

: above on the
'y -‘13‘ T‘ .
same*&B;

ect matter, | wouid iiice to invite your iind aitention that :

(a) Notwithstanding my rchresentation to the Joint Secreta'F'y (Admn.) (Smt. Dr. J.3.
Gupta) submitted on dt. 13th May 2003 with subsequent reminder on Dt. 06/06/03, the
Administration of Consumer Alfairs Dept. has intentionaly posted Sh. B.N. Dixit as Dy. Director

(L.M) at the same place of his last place of posting R.R.S.L., Faridabad vide Notification
L o 12011112003 Eset dt. 101 June 2003, where he was w
‘ (LN dorjast

e - SN PR L S
< vsars vihersas D was the bonafice .

indicaie to be transtfered to -aridabad
‘ since | had completed my Tenure of Two years at Guwahati in January 2003 in North-East
| Region, the hardest Zone in India as per DOPT’s directions,

orking as Assi. Director

W\%’/ e A [
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T-;.) | Lo anddig i PO oy TGS DRV N. Dixit at Faridabad is a L oAy 1t ihe
} S BE TR )
spartial hmhc\wou: pisvaled in the L)e,pt of Consumer Aff airs, Govt. of India, oppcia!!y inthe

Directorate of Legal Metrology exercised by the emslmg Director of Legal Metmlonv It shows

that the Administration of the Ministry is not willing to transfer me on the basis of unfair
recommendation made by the Dnowtou (l M). The posting of Sh. B.N. Dixit as Dy Director
(L.M) at the same place as to his prior postmg as AD(LM) at Faridabad is no thing but the
result of partial behavior exercised by the Director (L.M) in his Department. He does'nt like

to see me in the Department. He is neglecting all my services rendered at Guwahati or
elsewhere.

The above fact shows that the Legal Right of Sh. Har Bhajan Singh Dy. Director (L 1)
R, R S.L.. Guwahali for his transfer from Guwahati to hls place of choice like RR.S.L.,

Faridabad has been denjed: to_him llloqaly (Please see the DOPT Rules Let Down for the
officers servicing in the Nopth ast Reglon) "

Ministry’s Notification No. - No.- 120: )11/3/2003 dt. }Oth June 2003 under question has

completely overridden the rules and roqulations laid by the DOPT Govt. of India in respect
of the facilities given to the officers sprvml_g in North-East t Region.

I would like to request your honom that the vaccant post which ought to have been

given to me, has been biasedly filled by appomtment of Sh. B.N. Dixit at the same place of

his last place of posting and thus inj ustlce has been done to me.
Therefore, it is a humble request and a prayer to your honour that :

1. 1 have the first and the foremostv right as | had a

pplied to the post earlier‘adn had
completed my tenure in January, 2003. While -

2. Sh. B.N. Dixit should on promotion should have been posted outside Delhi

Sumitted for your kind consideration and perusal please.

Your's faithful /
T <

ngyjan Smgh/ D/,:

v (Dv Director R.R.S.L. Guwdhatl)
M/o (‘omumer Affairs Food & PD, Deptt. of Consumer Affairs

Zoo-Narangi %oad Geeta Nagal Opp. Tusar Co.

W Near B.S.F. Camp Guwabhati- -24, Ph.: 0361-2410209
Delhi Home Address - - A-983, Gharolj Dairy Colony
Mayur Vihar Phase - 11l Delhi - 110096, Ph. 01 1-22616447

TR e s Sy e



e ) The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India,
~ Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Dlstnbutlon

Department of Food & Public Distribution,
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001.

" PROPER ':"'-, ;

Subject :- Request for Transfer
‘Madam

Under the compelled situation, I would like to have a humble
request before you on the basns of the following :-

(i) I have COmpleted my three 'years tenure as on 1% 'May 2003 at
‘ Guwahati. It is one year more than the normal tenure of 2 years
prescribed and as per rule laid down for the Government servant

posting m the North -east States.

()] My family is hvmg- ,|_n my Hom_etown, i.e., Delhi. | My  wife
remains ill and requires my help. The family members are,
_therefore, also faﬁcin_g- a lot of difficulties in my absence.

(iii) The Eduéation of :.‘r_ny daughters is being fully ‘distu'rbed. My
daughters feel -hpmifl-iated and helpless without father.

(iv) - My elder daughtei'"i‘s in marriageable age. 1 am to arrange her :
marriage for which I require a sufficient time. From Guwahati, it :
is not possible for me to manage & arrange her marriage.

It is a request to,{’yo.u kindly to consider my prayer and issue an
order of my transfer to Hgrs. Delhi or to RRSL, Faridabad immediately. I
myself and my family woutd be ever grateful for your kind consideration.

) - o Yours faithfully

\ L:\!xd‘\:\-\' L “‘«\ _ | - U‘YL j//
%/\ ?X‘ - W\ Ny ‘ C 3je57 '?c-\_njv
QS\ o oS, 5 \\o*’j‘ | ,(H}ARBHAJAN SIN H)™
o 0’;?\ 3 Yo | | . DY. DIRECTOR
D e L RRSL, GUWAHATI

Date :- 13™ May 2003.'

P
s
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‘ } (TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTED OF INDIA, PART-I, SECTION 2 ) ‘6\

Government of India
Mlmstry of Consumer Affalrs, Food & Public Dlstnbutlon

’“epartmer'u cf Gvnsumer'm.ana,

Krishi BRawan, New Delhi,
Dated the 10" June, 2003. .,

NOTIFICATION

F.No.A-12011/3/2003-Estt.: The President is pleased to promote Shri
B.N.Dixit. a reaular .Assistant_Director(l MY in_tha_Denartment .of Concumar
Affairs, as Deputy Director (Legal Metrology) in the scale of pay of Rs.10060- -
325-15200 on regular basis with effect from the forenoon of 5™ June, 2003. .
On his promotion as Deputy Director (Legal Metrology), Shri Dixit is posted in
Faridabad Regional Reference Standard Laboratory.

éj;({ifu i(
[S. K gAYAK ]
UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVT. O INDIA
To -

Tho Manager

Government of India Press

Faridabad (Haryana)

(Two capies in original with Hindi version)

Copy forwarded to:

\/I/ The Pay & Accounts Officer, D/o Consumer Affairs.
Shri B.N.Dixit, Deputy Director(Legal Metrology), RRSL Fandabad
Director (Legal Metrology).

- PS to M/CA, F&PD/ PS to MOS(CA).
Sr. PPS to Secretary CA/PS to AS-CA/PS to EA/PS to JS-CA.
Vigilance/Hindi/B&F Sections; W&M Unit .
Personal File/Service Book of Shri B.N.Dixit, Deputy Director (LM)
Guard File.

PN G AWM,

-~
'd 0

: 7
Wo s
A4

« v

9.0

‘\7



A CORNLECHAL NI L L e e L N

:“ ' : eus Lol App ) e by iyl vy e 20010, : Qv

Datn of crder 3 9hbn the Iet Ay of iftny, 2002,
. =4 . "

Tha Hon'Hhlo 1y et e P Chevr Mo v, e cChinfrman .

DI Rajfney Ranfan, , _

ton of prof . Najondra branac Zingh,

‘ Madical Of ficaor, o, .

Voo 6, Asnn R{Lflan, ‘ ‘ .
Pa0. Khunrea, Arunschal pradanh ., - - « Arplicant

ey

Py rMvocate Sodopaohiana,,

~ Vorsaus -
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IN THE GAUHATI HIGH CCURT !

(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MEGHALAYA, MANIPUR
TRIPUKA MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH

WRIT PETITICN (C) NO. 3577 OF 1999

Shri Bhagwan Menghani

Senior Accounts Officer,

Officc of the Inland Watcr Authority of India,
Ministury of Surface Transport,

Government of India,

Paraineswari Building,

S5 Floor, Chatribatsi, AT Road,

Guwahati - 781 001.

. PETITIONER

-VERSUS-
1. Union of India,
Through Secretary to the Govt. of India,
Ministy of Suriace Transport,
Government of India, Parameswari Buﬂdmg,
S'*h Floor, Chatribari, A.T. Road,
Guwahau 781 001.

2. The Chairman,

Inland Waterways Authority of India,
B-109/112

Commercial Complex, Section 18,
NOIDA (UP). -

‘ , 3. Deputy Secretary,

Inland Water Ways Authority of ]lldld,
Minister of Surface ‘Transport, _
Government of India, ot
Head Office B/ 109-112,
Commercial Complex, Section-18
(Dist. Gautam Budh Nagar)

PIN 201301, Uttar Pradesh.

1.5 S. Jayaraman,
Chicf Accounts Officer,
Inland Watcr Ways Authority of India

B-109-112, Connnercinl Complex, _

Section 18, Noida, . ;

Uttar Pradesh - 201301, -
' RESPONDENTS N
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PRESENT
THE HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE D. BISWAS

For the petitioner : Mr. B.K. Sarma,
‘Mr. M. Chanda, Advocates.
For the respondent : Mr. C. Choudhury,
C.G.8.C.
Date of hearing : 16.12.2002
Date of Judgmentand :  16.12.2002
Ordcr

JURGMENT AND QBDER
(ORAL)

Heard Mr. B.K. Sarma, learned Counsel for the
petitioner assisted by Mr, M. Chanda, learmed counsel and also Mr. C.
Choudhury, learned Central Governuent Standing Counsel for the Union
of India.
2. This petition has been filed controverting the legalm and
validity of the order of transfer dated 11.6.1999 (Amle‘(urc -5) ‘and
conscqueint release order of the same date. By the aforesaid ordcr of
transfer the petitioner who w as serving as Senior Accounts officer in the
Head Quarter Office at Nonh was transferred to Guwahati, The challenge
is on the ground that the advertiserient issued pursuant to which the
pelitioner was appomtcd was meant for staff in the Head Quarter of the
Inland Watenwvays Authority of India which xs at Noida. According to Shri
B.K. Sarma, learned Senior Counsel the pchhoner pursuant to the above
advertisement offered his candidature and on selection and appointment
joined the post at Noida with the cxpectation that he would be allowed to
continue there till superannuation. Besides, Shri Sanna, further pointed
out that the petitioner in o departinental proceeding initiated against the

respondent No.1 deposed against the latter. It was on his evidence that
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be respondent No. 4 was imposed with g penalty in that departmental
Proceeding. Qut of vengence, the respondent No.A initiated the Proposal |
for transfer of the writ petitiones to Guwahati in his personal file which js

contraxy to the procedure of office administration.

3. Materials op fecord clearly Justify the above submission of
the writ petitioner, The advertisement (Annexure-1) ang the order of
penalty imposed og the respondent No.1 vindicate the grounds on the

premises of which {he Writ petition has'i.nstituted.

1. It would appear that the order of the it petiioner was
issued on 11.6.1999 emd the petitioner assued duties at Guwahatj
without loss of time. By now |1 has completed three years, Therefore, it
would be of po cousequence at this belated slage to interfere with the

order of transfer which has been complied wijt)),

S. Shri Sarma submitted Lhét. the office Memoraiidum dated

11th Decewber, 1993 provides fov Gunslr and postig of civiliag

rovisions of the aforesaid office Mex:norandum, Shri Sarma submits
. ’v . .

render the writ petitioner eligible for recensideration for js choice posting.

The 1clevan Provisiou of the office memnoramdum dated 4th Decernler,

1983 is quoted below ;-

“) Teuure of )Ofstfjl,!/dcx)ut;1 tio1y :-
M“—

There will be g fixed tenure of posting of 3 years at o
tine for officers with service of [y years of less and of ycars
at a timc for oflicers with more than 10 ycars of scrvice.
Periods of leave, training, elc., in excess of 15 days per vear
will be excluded in counting the tenure period of 273 years.
Ollicers, o coumpletion of  (fe ixed tenure of service
mentioned above, may be considered for POSting to a station
of their choice ag far as possible.”.
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G. There was no dispute at the bar that the aforesaid
memorandum is applicable in respect of the Inland Watenvays Authority
of India and hence, on completion of two years in the North Eastern

Region the p'ct;itioncr is entitled to consideration for posting to a place of

his choice. Infact, the respondeut authority has also given choice of
posting to other emplo‘-.'cés. namely, Shri M.K. Sdha Director, Shiri S.1.
Shavma, Senior Accounts Officer nnd Shri Mahesh Kumar, U.D.C. In the
facts and circumstancen of thc cane, this Court is of the opinion that the

petitioner’s case for tronsfer to a place of lno choice (Noida) is just and

proper. :

7. This writ petition is «lisposcd of with the direction to the
respondents, particulatly, Respendent No.2, the Chairman, Inland
Watenwvays Authority of India to consider the representaticn of the writ
pehhoucr submitted o1: 10.6.2007 in accordance with the pxowsions_of
the Me worandum dated” 11% Decewber, 1982 and pass appioprialc

orders for his transfer ‘o a place of his choice (Noida) within a pericd of

two months from the date of receipt of a copy of this Judgment
The pchhcner‘ is permitted to submit a copy of this

Judgment along with other necessary documents to the Chairman

immediately.
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In the. matter of ¢~ :gé

0.A.No, 239 of 2003
Sbi Harbhajan singh eee Applicant
={srsus=

Union of India & Otbora

' ees Respondent

ﬁ;?/

WRITTEN STATEMENT FOR AND ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS
NOS. 1,2,3 & 4,

I, S.K. Nayak, Under Secrstary to the Gavernmant of
~India, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, food and publie Diatribution,1
Department ef Consumer -Affairs, New Delhi, de hersby solemnly ;
affirm and say as folddue :- S

1. That I am the Under Secretary to tha Govt. of India,
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Feod and Public Distribution,
Department of Consumar Affaire, New Delhi and as such fully
acquainted with the facts and circumstances of thes case, 1

have gons through a copy of the applicaetion and have understeod
the contents theresof. Save and except whatsver is spscffically
admitted in this uritten statemsnt the othar contentiones and
statement may be deemed to have beesn denied. I am authorised to
file the written statement on behalf of all the respondents.

2. That the Respondsnte have no comments te the statement
mede. in parsgraph 1 to 3 of the applicetion.

3. That with regard to the statements mede in paragraph
4.1 end 4,2 of the application,the respondsent have no comments
ssve as what appesrs from record. The epplicant was appointed
as a direct recruit Deputy Director (Legal ﬂatrology) in this
Department on 13=-11=1997, His initisl pesting was in the
Reghonal Reference Standerds Laboratory (RRSL), Ahmedabad.

% Contd..p/ 2~

SR ,
ey o '

fe e

Yo .
Lo Ll

‘\\kw G o\t Casn s



PR

!
] -
e . -

k;)

Hoﬁevcr, on receipt ef ssveral complaints against him and in
view of his maladministration of the laboratery, the applicant
was transferred from Ahmedabad to the new laboratory besing set
up in Guwahati, in November, 1999, The applicant refused to
accept the transfer orders citing family reasons. He alseo moved
the ahmedabad Bench of the Hon'bls Tribunal for staying the
transfer order from Ahmedabad to Guuahati, Housver, ths Hon'ble
Tribunal dismissed the OA. and directed the applicant to follow .
the orders in this regard. Finally, the applicant joined in

tha RRSL, Guwahati in May, 2000,

4, That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4,3
of the application,thes respondant beg te state that the averments
made: by the applicant are denied, The epplicant himself caused
delay in his jeining in the RRSL, Gwwahati.

S. That the respondent have no comments to the statements -~

made in paragraph 4,4 and 4,5 of the application,

. é*‘q \r,‘ H

6. That with regard to the statemente made in paragraph 4.6
ot'the application,the respondent bmg to state that the applicant
has. completed over 2 yesars in the RRSL,CGuuahati{ and @8 per
Department of Expenditure's OM dated 14=12-1983 and instructions
issued thereafter, he has become eligible in January, 2003
(after excluding the periods of leave in excess of 15 days for
sach year of tenure completed) for transfer to a place ef his
choice ae far as possible, Howsver, his request feor transfer te
sither New Delhi or Faridabad, as places of his choice posting,
have not besn acceded to in public interest. due to reasons given
in subsequent paras.

7. That with regard to the statements made in paragrasph 4.7
of the application,the respondent beg te state that ths same
letter submitted by the epplicant, dated 14~9-2000 was received
in this Departmsnt. The peints made in his representation were
sxemined and since the peried ef his service in the RRSL, Guwahati
wae short, it vas decided in public intersest that the request

of the epplicant for his transfer from Guwahati could not be
acceded to, A copy of the reply sent to the applicant is annexed
hereto as ANNEXURE-T,

%wk ‘&\ C Ontd.,.p/3~
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8. That with regard to the ctatements made in paragraph 4,8
of the application, the reepondente bsg to state that the applicant
thereafter submitted a plethora of repfasontationa on his transfer
frem Guwahati. These were concidered and g consolidated reply

was sent vide this Department's letter No,A=-22011/2/98-Estt. dated
12-8-2002, wherein it was stated that the request ef the spplicant
for transfer from Cuushati ceuld net be acceded te as he had not
yot cemileted 2 ysars of poéting in the RRSL, Guwahati after
excluding the period of leave availed ef by him during his posting
in RRSL, Guwahati., A copy of the lettsr is annexsd hersto and
marked as ANNEXURE~II,

9. That with regard to the statements made in paragreph 4.9
of the application,the respondentes beg to state that the spate of
repressntations sutmitted by the applicant post Aogust,2002 feem
were alse examinad., The matter rsgarding the transfer of the
applicant from Guuwahati was aleo taksn up by the National
Commission fer Sehesduled Castes and Schediled Tribes, A reply was
since sent to the National Commission wherein it was informed that
it has net besen found possible to transfer the applicant from
Guwahati as there was he vacant poest of Deputy Directer (Legal
Metrology) aveilable and as the instructions provide that sush
requeste for choice posting are to be considered as far as pessible.
A copy of the letter is annsxed haretc and marked as ANNEXURE-III,

10, That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4,10
of the application,the respondents beg to state that the averments
made by the applicant in this para ars denied. The claim of the
applicant fer transfer to a place of his choice was considered

bat it was decided to retain Shri 8,N, Dixit,, on %k his preomotion
as Osputy Director (Legal fMetrology), in RRSL, Faridabad in public
interest. The spplicant has been found wanting in several quarters
during his posting in the RRSL, Guuahati, which has delayed the
commissioning of the laboratory, the only one of its kind in the
entire North Eastern Region. This prompted the Department to
remeve the charge of Head of Office from the applicant and gave

the charge to his immediate subordinate., During this period,sevsral
complaints received against the applicant, for his allegsd acts

of omission and ecommission during his posting in the RRSL,
Ahmedabad ware being examined/enquired from Vigflance angle. Due

to the gravity of the charges made against. the spplicant, it is
proposed to initiate disciplinary procsadings against the applicant.
o, 3 Thus Ain public interest, it was decided not to transfsr the

wn{ applicant from Guwahati for the time being.
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1. That with rsgard to the statements made in paragraph 4.1
of the application,the respondents beg to state that the avarmants
made by the applicant in this para are denied, For reasons stated
in para 10 above, the raquest of the applicant for transfer to a
place of hie choice was not accaded to aven though he had bscome
eligible undsr the rslevant Government instroctions for his choice

pesting.

12. That with reqard to the statements made in paragraph 4.12
end 4.13 of the application,ths respondents beg to state that the
averments made by tha applicant in this mx para ars denied, The
post of Deputy Director (Legal Metrology) in ths RRSL, Ahmedabad

is being temporarily opsrated from New Dslhi. On restirement of

Shri B8.N. Tripathy on 351-10-2003, who had been promoted as DD(LM)
against this ebove post, on puraly ad=hoc basis, tha post has been
person bslow Shri B.N, Tripathy, Shri n.s Khan. This is only a
temporary arrangement, as in the foresesable future, the post may
once again be eperated from Ahmedabad, where it actuslly belongs,
It would thus not be desirable to transfer the epplicant against
this post, ae the applicant, if he is transferred againet this peost
may alongwith the post need to be shifted te Ahmsdabad, from whare
in the first instance he was transferred & to Guwahati en recesipt
of saveral complaints on his official conduct and acts of omiaaiong
and commission committed by him during his posting in ths RRSL,
Ahmedabad,

13. That the respondents have no commants to the statements
made in paragreph 4.14 of the application, ~

14. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.1
to 5.8 of the application,ths respondesnts beg to state that the
averments mads by the applicant in these paragraphs are disputed
and denied, The Government instructions dated 14~12.1983 on tasnure
policy applicable to Central Government smpdéyees posted in the
North Eastern Region and amendments made thereafter, provide that
request for transfer to a place of choice on completion of their
tenure of 2/3 years, excluding the period of leave availed of in
excess of 15 days for each year, are to be considerad as far as
possible, Thus, it is not binding on ths Government to accept
every such request for choice pesting. Public interest is aluays
the guiding factor,

: . That the request of the applicant for transfer to Faridabad
_ijgiﬁ5ai,Luae considered at ths time it was decided to retain Shri B.N.Dixit,
A‘Lfﬁq'[on his premotion to the grade of Deputy Diractor(Legal Metrology)

T iJ' in the RRSL, Faridabad,

%\\1)&5 : Contd..p/S5-
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That the epplicant during his pesting in the RRSL,Guuahati
for over 3 yesars has done preciocus little to ensure early cemmission
of the Laboratory, which is the first such Laboratory being set up
in the sentirs North Eastern Region catering to all the industrial

units sat ap in the North East, and being 8at up st a sonsiderable
cost to the sxchsquer,

that the applicant has been absenting himself unauthorisedly
during his posting in the: RRSL, Guwahati on several occasions, "The
recalcitrant attitude of the applicant has put the Government to a
lot of embsrrassment on several occasions, Thies prompted the
Departmant to remove ths charéo of Head of Offics from the applicant
and give it to his immediate subordinats. The aspplicant till date
has not shown any inclination for taking up the tesechnicel work
of. the laboratory, which is presently being operatad from a rented
bdilding. '

That the conduect of the applicant, uho is a direet recruit
Group °*A' officer, during his pesting at RRSL; Guuwehati hae dons.

little to Justify his transfer from Goushati. p—

That the Departmant:proposes to initiate disciﬁlinary 33@
proceedings against the appliecant for his alleged acts of omission
and commicssion during his'pesting in the RRSL, Ahmedabad,

G

That the post of Deputy Dirsctor (Legal Metrology) in the
RRSL,Ahmedabad is being temporarily operated from New Delhi. On
retirsment of Shri B.N., Tripathy on 31-10-2003, who had bsen
promoted as DD(LM) against this above post, on purely ad=hoc basis,
the post hes besn filled up again on- ad=hoc basis, by promoting.
the next junior person below Shri B.N. Tripathy, Shri A.S. Khan,
Being a temporary armangsment, as in the forssssable future, the
post may oance again be opsrated from- Ahmedabed, it is not desirable
to t#ansfer the applicant against this post, as the applicant, if
he is transferred against this post, may slonguwith the post nesed to
be shifted to Abhmedabad, where in the first instance, he was
transferred from Ahmedabad to Guwahati on raceipt of several
complainte on his official conduct and acts of omission and
commission committed by him during his poeting in ths RREL,
Ahwedabad, for which the Dopartment proposas to initiate diseiﬂlinary
proceedings,

That the representations made by the applicant on his
transfer have all been considered and decision taken not to acceade
to the raquast for his choice posting to either New Delhi or
Faridabad in ‘view of submissions made: herein above.
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14. That the respondents havs no commesnts to the statements
‘made in paragreph 6 & 7 of the application.

A8, That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 8

of the application,the respondents beg to state that in view of
submissions made herein above, it is praysd to the Hon'ble Tribunal
not to pass any orders on the relief(s) sought for by the spplicant
being inadmissible, as in publiec interest it has bsen decided not
to acceds to the request of the applicant for his choice posting
to either Neu Delhi or Faridabad,

16. That with regard to the sto temants mada in paragraph 9

of the application; the respondente beg to state that the post of
.Deputy Director (Legal Metrology) hsld by Shri B.N. Tripathy

till his retirement, on ad=hoc bessis is sanctioned for the;RRSL,
‘Ahmedabad .and as a temperary arrangemant is being operated from

New Delhi. The post has besn filled up again w.s.f. 31-10-2003(AN)
on ad-hoc basis by promoting. the next junior of Sri B.N, Tripathy, >
Shri A.S. Khan. Since this is only a temporary arrangemént, the s,
post may be operated from New Delhi only for a short timo and may
bs shifted back to the RRSL, Ahmedabad, The applicant, had been
transferred from RRSL, Ahmedabad to RRSL, Guwahati on receipt of
ssveral complaints on his official condact and acts of emission

of commission during his posting in Ahmedabad. Hence, it wcold

not be desirable to post the applicant against this post, It is

thus requested that the Hon'ble Tribunal may ke not pass any

erders on the temporary relief sought for by the applicant.

17. That the applicant is not entitled to any relief sought
for in the application and the same is liable to be dismisesd with
costs,

mn o wwe G ww. G e nmw e v e

I, S.K. Nayak, Undet Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Consumer Affairs,Food and.Public Distribution, Deptt,
of Consumer Affairs, New Delhi being dély authorised and compatent
to sign:this verification do hereby solemnly affirm and state that
the statemants made in paragraphg / of the application
are true: to my knouledge and belief, these made in paragraphs
;2 - /%; being matter of record are true to my infermatidn
derived there from and those made in the rast are humble submission
before the Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not suppreseed any material
facts, '

Aind I.eign thie verification on this the /) th day

Lpf 'ﬁewém 2603 - Sl

.'('

f  rd i 1\‘),'93 »
N DEPONENT

LR



No.A-22011/2/98-Estt.
Government of India
Mlnlngy of Consuwmer Affairs,Food& Pub. DluLl]buLlOH
Deptt ~of Consumer Affairs
* % Xk
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the 8th November, 2000

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Representation of Shri Harbhajan 'Singh,
' Deputy Director(LM), regarding his trans-
fer from Guwahati to Faridabad.

The undersigned is directed to refer to Shri
Harbhajan Singh , Deputy Director(LM) RRSL, Guwa-
hati representation dated 11.9.2000 on the subject
noted above and:to say that his request for trans-
fer to Faridabad has been considered and not acced-
ed to in public interest.

&\dui
: .K.N
Under Secy. to the Govtf.of ndla

Shri Harbhajan Singh,

Deputy Directox (LM), par

Regiomnal: Reference Standards Laboratory,
Guwahati. i
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Govi. of ndia

M/o Consumner Affairs & Public Distribution
Deptt. Of Consumer Affairs

Krishi Bhawan New Deiha — 110001

\fz_:. - .

Sub; Roquest formy T ransfer from R.R.S.L. Guwahau to R. F\ S.L. Fandahad against
" the post of Dy. Director (L.M.), presenlly lying vacant at IFaridabad.

Qo ‘ 1

olf, i

With humble request | pray you the followings for your kind consideration:
o LI 2 H )

(i) I am a permancnt resident of Delhi and my family members are living i iy
permanent house at A-983, Gharoli Daxry Colony, Mayur Vihar ["hase-lil, which is
ncar Noida, (U.PR.)

() [ am fdcmg a lot of difficulties from my family sides, as my wife does not keep

: well and is always ill. My four daughters are school going chilcdrens, facmq ot of
difficulties in respect of their education. Co N

Sir, as you may be well known thatl in the.absence of a falher children always
feel helplessness in their educational front.

(i) My eldest daughter is of marriageable age and | have to devote the enough time
and effort to search a suitable maltch and get her marriage. Since | am resident
of Delhi, therefore | would be interested to get her married in Delhi area.

(iv)  Sir, I am to express hare with sorrow that my younger brother has passed away
last year in June 1939 and his family (his wife & two children) are dependant on

me and ara living with my famny al DOlhl That woy Fam to Iook nHor my big joint
family with a responsibility.”

......

(v) Even being a permanent resident of Dolha l havo alroady rendered my 10 years
service at LILL.M. Ranchi (Bthar) & 2 year service at R.R.S.L. Ahemadabad far

wgf“ away from my home co vy
,J \.C(

ln Sir, undar the above stated circumstances | am bound to come and sce iny
family frequently after every’month which result a huge amount of loss of money &

o tinie. This is a great loss not only lo me but also to the Govt. That way, | am at present,

> oworking under stress. o RN choTerron o,
3’\1""{ v;i“ "\‘_” “ R

Sir, you are therefore,’ requested to consxder my Transfer Apphcatlon and oblige

by transferring me to the post of Dy. Director R, R.S.L. Farldabad which is nnuden tally
SN - lying vacant at present . ome . P STERS

bt T g

t
. \: _.‘«

v FZSH' 5’»@{17\0\(\/ €U, Yours falthfully//
:}S L U d ‘j (3/(_[/
(HARBHAJAN SINGH
- G Dy. Director, R.R.S.L Guwahati.
Uy 'L(/l(/"l/ -

Qf'{‘w\: RS
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| No.A-22011/2/98-Esit.
i Government of India :
Ministry of Consumer Aftairs. Food and Public Distribution

Department of Consumer AfTairs
*k KRk

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
Dated the 12" August, 2002,

To ' :
Shri Harbhajan Singh

Deputy Divector (Legal Mectrology)
Regional Reference Standards Laboratory
Guwabhati

Subr Request_for transler from RRSL, Guwahati to RRSL, Faridabad

Sir,

Iam djrected to refer to letter addressed to Hon’ble Minister of State for Public
Distribution by Smt. Kala Kaur, wife of Shri Harbhajan Singh, Deputy Director (Legal
Metrology) requesting for transfer of her husband from RRSL, Guwahati to RRSL, Fariddbad
and 1o say that it has not been found possible to accede to the request as Shri Harbhajan Singh
has not yet completed 2 years service at RRSL, Guwah@&[}er cxcluﬁiné; tlgﬁjcﬂ d of lecave
taken by him at RRSL, Guwahat. % o {f’bvc%r‘i Tormod— eﬁtﬁﬁ?cmn;;mmn of 2 years of
service at RRSL, Guwahati by Shri Harbhajan Singh, excluding the leave period, the Department
canconsider the request, N — ‘ '
- L : -M« ﬂAp\,(I?m"’f )

2. This issues with the approval oféccrc;ary: Consumer Afuirs.
Yours faith{ully,

t‘
- (S.K. Nhyak)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Copy to:- : &Zé/

Smt Ka‘l'a Kaur, A-983, Gharoulj Diary Colony, Mayur Vihar f’hase—lll, Delhi-110 096,
Shri V.K. Saxena, PS to MoS (PD) w.r.t. his note dated 14-6-2002. The Hon’ble Minister
may please be suitably informed of the above.

o —

-

(ﬁzrf’( <

(S.K. Nayak)

9
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AN ADODITIOMAL SECHE AR - ‘ - : :
ﬁlw Tel. : 23383027 P e REETR GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

=t - 575 ; MINISTRY OF A
POC IR DR Fax‘mm”h : P : , p CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND -
P | PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
oot . (DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAING)
’ KIISTI BHAWAN.,

O NEWDELIT - 110001

D.0.N0.A-22011/6/2002-Estt.” .~

August 4, 2003
A
Dear Shri Premkumar, . ' Qhacai:

1’

OB

Kindly refer (o you'r!‘ D.OI.}‘ l“c‘uer Mo.11-3/Food/-6/2003-SSW-1V dated 11th July, 2003

regarding transfer of Shri Harbhajan Singh, Deputy Director (LM) in RRSL, Guwahati to cither Delhi
or Faridabad. L

x!{"{ih“" \-'.'_'-‘-3 ) : -
2. Shri Marbhajan Singh joined.in RRSL, Guwahati in May, 2000. However, he was found to
be taking leave frequently. In.the-last. 3 years, he has availed leave for 214 days. As per
« instructions issued by the Ministry of Finance, the two years period of stay in North East Region is

to be computed after excluding the periods of leave exceeding 15 days availed of by the officer.
Thus, Shri Harbhajan Singh, Deputy Direct

‘ or (LM) has become eligible for his transfer from
Guwahali in January, 2003. “‘U VoL R o .
bt . SIS - o
3. The instruclions provide that choice posting’on completion of 2 years lenure in North East

Region is to be given as far as, ggs’éible.; At present, there is no vacant post of Deputy Director (LM)
_vacant cither in. Weights , & "Measures 4nit at -Delhior in the Regional Reference Standard
‘Laboralory, Faridabad, ' 7« SHEESERLA- e : :

Ak
ol

¢

d

1. In the circumstances;-it has:not been found;possible to transfer him from . Guwahati lo

cither Delhi or Faridabad. for the time,being. - -
) SN

atatthe . oo

With regards,

BRBIE é?:'fé;You/Z}jincerelyl I
e ]
-7 (Satwant Reddy)

f

It
. :

Shri R.M.Premkumar L el
Secretary Co ! A
National*Commission for SC/ST -
5th Floor, 8-Wing '
Lok Nayak Bhawan
New Delhi - 110 003




